

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**Case No. SC10-807
Lower Court Case No. 2000-CF-573-K**

**MICHAEL ANTHONY TANZI,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR MONROE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**PAUL KALIL
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0150177**

**SCOTT GAVIN
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0058651**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - SOUTH
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel. (954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTi

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

STANDARD OF REVIEW21

ARGUMENT I.....22

MR. TANZI IS BEING DENIED A MEANINGFUL AND
APPROPRIATE APPELLATE REVIEW BECAUSE THE LOWER
COURT FAILED TO MAKE MEANINGFUL FINDINGS OF FACT
AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW22

ARGUMENT II24

MR. TANZI WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL AT PENALTY PHASE24

ARGUMENT III51

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING
SEVERAL OF MR. TANZI’S MERITORIOUS POSTCONVICTION
CLAIMS IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS51

A. Juror Misconduct.....52

B. The State Violated *Brady v. Maryland*57

C. Mr. Tanzi Was Deprived Of His Right To Effective Assistance Of
Counsel At The *Spencer* Hearing.....61

D. Trial Counsel Was Laboring Under A Conflict Of Interest.....62

E.	Florida’s Lethal Injection Statute And The Existing Lethal Injection Procedures Violate The Eighth Amendment To The United States Constitution And Article I, Section 17 And Article II, Section 3 Of The Florida Constitution; The Statute And Procedures Constitute Cruel And Unusual Punishment.....	65
	ARGUMENT IV	68
	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. TANZI’S MOTION TO AMEND HIS RULE 3.851 MOTION WITH ADDITIONAL CLAIMS	68
A.	Newly Discovered Evidence Establishes That the Forensic Science Used As Evidence To Support Mr. Tanzi’s Death Sentence Was Neither Reliable Nor Valid, Thus Depriving Him Of His Rights Under the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.....	69
B.	Mr. Tanzi Was Deprived Of His Right To Confront Testimonial Evidence Used Against Him At His Capital Trial, In Violation Of The Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendments To The United States Constitution.....	87
	ARGUMENT V	94
	THE CIRCUIT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ACCESS TO THE FILES AND RECORDS PERTAINING TO MR. TANZI’S CASE IN THE POSSESSION OF CERTAIN STATE AGENCIES IN VIOLATION OF FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.852	94
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	98
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (2000).....	51
Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851, 772 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 2000).....	51
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2007).....	51
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	57, 58
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997).....	77
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	25
<i>Colina v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1990).....	55
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007)	52
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	88
<i>Davis v. Florida</i> , 742 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1999).....	67
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	89
<i>Engle v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	87
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	86
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008).....	51
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	25
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995).....	78
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	21
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001).....	57
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 115 S. Ct. 555 (1995).....	59
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	57

<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007).....	66
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	52
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	25
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996).....	52
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	88, 89, 90, 92
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2007)	22, 24
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	63
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000).....	21
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	87
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	24
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	87
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999).....	67
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	25
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	57
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005).....	26
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007)	66
<i>Scruggs v. Williams</i> , 903 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1990)	54
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)	24
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	55
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	56
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967).....	88
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	6, 61
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	21

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	57
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	54
<i>Tanzi v. Florida</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1243 (2008).....	8
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007).....	7, 94
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1072 (2008)	66
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	66
<i>Trawick v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985).....	55
<i>Trepal v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2003).....	70
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	56
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	57
<i>United States v. Beale</i> , 921 F.2d 1412 (11th Cir. 1991).....	58
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 3 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2008)	66
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	94
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	26, 27
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000)	25, 26
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	25
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	57

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5).....	54
------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases	10, 29, 30
--	------------

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.85169
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(A)(i)51
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(D)22
Fla. R. Prof. Resp. 4-3.5(d)(4)55

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. Art. I § 21..... 55, 56
U.S. Const. Amend. V..... passim
U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... passim
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV passim
